CIN: U51909GJ2022PTC129167 Regd. Off: Block-D, 1206, Prahladnagar Trade Center, B/H Titanium City Center, Radio Mirchi Road, Prahladnagar, Jodhpur Char Rasta, Ahmedabad, Gujarat-380015, India Email Id: arhattouch76@gmail.com

Date: 28-06-2025

To Mr. Maulik Rajendrabhai Shah Managing Director Aayush Art And Bullion Limited (Formerly Known as AKM Creations Limited) Add: C-110 G/F Bhola Nath Nagar, Shahdara, Delhi-110032

The Manager, The BSE Limited Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers, Dalal Street, Mumbai-400001

Sub: Disclosure pursuant to sub-regulation (3) of regulation 31 Securities and Exchange Board of India (Substantial Acquisition of Shares and Takeovers) Regulations, 2011 for release of encumbrance on shares of target Company

Dear Sir/Ma'am,

We hereby inform you that Arhat Touch Private Limited ("Promoter") has released the encumbrance on 870,175 (Eight Lakhs Seventy Thousand One Hundred Seventy-Five) equity shares, representing 6.69% of the total share capital of Aayush Art and Bullion Limited ("Target Company").

The said encumbrance had been created in favour of Motilal Oswal Financial Services Limited ("Depository Participant") and has been released effective Thursday, 26th June 2025.

Further, in compliance with the provisions of sub-regulations (1) and (2) of Regulation 31 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Substantial Acquisition of Shares and Takeovers) Regulations, 2011, a copy of the required disclosure is enclosed herewith for your reference.

This intimation is being made in compliance with applicable regulatory requirements and for your records.

Thanking you,

For and on Behalf of Arhat Touch Private Limited

Mehal Bipinchandra Raval Director DIN: 10797136

CIN: U51909GJ2022PTC129167 Regd. Off: Block-D, 1206, Prahladnagar Trade Center, B/H Titanium City Center, Radio Mirchi Road, Prahladnagar, Jodhpur Char Rasta, Ahmedabad, Gujarat-380015, India Email Id: arhattouch76@gmail.com

<u>Format for disclosure by the Promoter(s) to the stock exchanges and to the Target Company for encumbrance of shares / invocation of encumbrance/</u> release of encumbrance, in terms of Regulation 31(1) and 31(2) of SEBI (Substantial Acquisition of Shares and <u>Takeovers</u>) Regulations, 2011

Name of the	e Target Co	ompany (TC					AAYUSH	AAYUSH ART AND BULLION LIMITED							
Names of the Stock Exchanges where the shares of the target company are listed								BSE LIMITED							
Date of reporting								28-06-2025							
Name of the created/ relea			es encumbr	ance has be	en	ARHAT 7	ARHAT TOUCH PRIVATE LIMITED								
Details of th	e creation/	/invocation/	release of e	ncumbranc	e: Release o	of encumbrance	of 870175 equit	ty shares on 26-0	6-2025						
Name of the promoter (s) or PACs with him(**)	Promoter holding in the target company (1)			Pron holding encumbe	already	Details of events pertaining to encumbrance (3)						Post event holding of encumbered shares {creation [(2)+(3)] / release [(2)- (3)] / invocation [(2)- (3)]}			
	No. of shares	% of total share capital	% w.r.t diluted share capital (*)	No. of shares	% of total share capital	Type of event (creation / release / invocation)	Date of creation/ invocation release of encumbrance	Type of encumbrance (pledge/ lien/ non disposal undertaking/ others)	No. of shares	% of total share capital	Name of the entity in whose favor shares encumbered	No. of shares	% of total share capital		

CIN: U51909GJ2022PTC129167 Regd. Off: Block-D, 1206, Prahladnagar Trade Center, B/H Titanium City Center, Radio Mirchi Road, Prahladnagar, Jodhpur Char Rasta, Ahmedabad, Gujarat-380015, India Email Id: <u>arhattouch76@gmail.com</u>

ARHAT TOUCH PRIVATE LIMITED	870175	6.69	6.69	87017 5	6.69	release	26.06.2025	Release of pledged	87017 5	6.69	Motilal Oswal Financial Services Limited	0	0
											Linited		

CIN: U51909GJ2022PTC129167 Regd. Off: Block-D, 1206, Prahladnagar Trade Center, B/H Titanium City Center, Radio Mirchi Road, Prahladnagar, Jodhpur Char Rasta, Ahmedabad, Gujarat-380015, India Email Id: <u>arhattouch76@gmail.com</u>

(**) The names of all the promoters, their shareholding in the target company and their pledged shareholding as on the reporting date should appear in the table irrespective of whether they are reporting on the date of event or not.

(*) Total share capital to be taken as per the latest filing done by the company to the Stock Exchange under Clause 35 of the listing Agreement. Diluted share / voting capital means the total number of shares in the TC assuming full conversion of the outstanding convertible securities / warrants into equity shares of the TC.

For and on Behalf of Arhat Touch Private Limited

Mehal Bipinchandra Raval Director DIN: 10797136
